10-22-2001

FORM PTO-1594	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE			
10188	1206 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office			
To the Honorable Compusioner of Patents and Pademarks: Pleas				
1. Name of conveying Party:	2. Name and Address of receiving Party:			
Safer Inc.	Name: Antares Capital Corporation			
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ Limited Partnership	Internal Address: Address: 311 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 2725			
Corporation Delaware Other	Chicago, Illinois 60606			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship			
3. Nature of conveyance:	Association General Partnership			
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Limited Partnership			
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name	Corporation Delaware			
Other	Other			
	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:			
Execution Date: July 25, 2001	Yes No			
LACCULION BUILD: Vary 25, 2001	(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)			
90	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):				
	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)			
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	2,172,661 2,105,360 1,989,374 2,240,186 2,288,462			
Additional sheet attac	hed? ☐ Yes ☐ No			
Name and address of narty to whom	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 5			
correspondence concerning this matter should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 140.00			
	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Jacobson Holman PLLC 400 7th Street, N.W.	Authorized to 50 onlings			
Washington, DC 20004 Tel. 202-638-6666	8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1358 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account):			
Attorney Docket No. 12614/M8893				
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the state o	ormation is true and correct and any attached copy is a			
true copy of the original document.	October 15, 2001			
Marvin R. Stern Sign	Date			
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 6				

JPH&S 341-8/92

TRADEMARK REEL: 002385 FRAME: 0785

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Safer, Inc., a Delaware corporation formerly known as New Safer, Inc. ("Grantor"), owns the Trademarks, Trademark registrations, and Trademark applications listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and is a party to the Trademark licenses listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto; and

WHEREAS, WS Acquisition Corp., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Borrower"), has entered into that certain Credit Agreement dated as of December 2, 1999, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Credit Agreement and Consent dated as of October 26, 2000, as further amended by that certain Second Amendment to Credit Agreement and Consent dated as of November 17, 2000, as further amended by that certain Third Amendment to Credit Agreement and Consent dated as of January 31, 2001, and as further amended by that certain Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement and Consent dated as of July 17, 2001 (the same, as it may be amended, restated, modified or supplemented and in effect from time to time, being herein referred to as the "Credit Agreement"), with Antares Capital Corporation, as agent ("Agent") for the benefit of all financial institutions that from time to time become lenders under the Credit Agreement (collectively, the "Lenders"), and as a Lender, providing for extensions of credit and other financial accommodations to be made to Borrower by Lenders; and

WHEREAS, Grantor is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Woodstream Corporation, a Pennsylvania corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Borrower;

WHEREAS, Grantor will derive substantial benefit and advantage from the financial accommodations available to the Borrower set forth in the Credit Agreement, including the loans and advances made to the Borrower thereunder, and it will be to Grantor's direct interest and economic benefit to assist the Borrower in procuring such financing accommodations from the Lenders; and

WHEREAS, to induce Agent and the Lenders to continue to make the Loans under the Credit Agreement, Grantor has agreed to guaranty the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of Borrower pursuant to that certain Guaranty dated as of November 17, 2000 herewith by Grantor to Agent (the same, as it may be amended, restated, modified or supplemented and in effect from time to time, the "Guaranty") and to pledge and grant a security interest in the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) as security for the Obligations; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Security Agreement dated as of November 17, 2000 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), between Grantor and Agent (in such capacity, "Grantee"), Grantor has granted to Grantee for the benefit of Lenders a security interest in substantially all the assets of Grantor including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), Trademark registrations, Trademark applications and Trademark licenses, together with the

Doe #:CHO2 [07170-00037] 1279232V3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002385 FRAME: 0786

goodwill of the business symbolized by Grantor's Trademarks, and all proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of the "Liabilities" (as defined in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to Grantee a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (1) each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application, including, without limitation, the Trademarks, Trademark registrations (together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof) and Trademark applications referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application;
- (2) each Trademark license and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark license; and
- (3) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark registration including, without limitation, the Trademarks and Trademark registrations referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, the Trademark registrations issued with respect to the Trademark applications referred in Schedule 1 and the Trademarks licensed under any Trademark license, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark licensed under any Trademark licensed under any Trademark license.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement and is not intended to increase the rights of Grantee or the obligations of Grantor beyond the rights and obligations contained in the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer on this 25 day of July, 2001.

Jaren,	μ γο γ,	anciay	are cou	tonanon -	
	$V \setminus$				
Ву:		7.			
Name:	U	Harr	4 6	entrange.	1
Title:		Pro	ESIDA		•

Acknowledged:

ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, as Agent

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

Trademark Security Agreement

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

COUNTY OF L

On the 25 day of July, 2001, before me personally appeared to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is President of Safer, Inc., a Delaware corporation, described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation by order of its Board of Directors; and that s/he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Daula L. Bucher

{Seal}

My commission expires:

Notarial Seal
Darlene L. Bucher, Notary Public
Littz Boro, Lancaster County
My. Commission Expires Sept. 13, 2001

Sept. 13, 2001

Member. Pennsylvania Association of Notarles

Trademark Security Agreement

Schedule 1 to Trademark Security Agreement

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Description	Registration No.	Registration Date
K Feeder QualityIt's Not Just for the Birds	2322256	February 22, 2000
Ultimate Feeder	2288462	October 26, 1999
Quality Never Looked So Good	2283706	October 5, 1999
Misc. Design (bird feeder)	2240186	April 20, 1999
Forest Collection & Design	2172661	July 14, 1998
K Feeders (stylized)	2105360	October 14, 1997
Where Nature and Quality Meet	1996493	August 27, 1996
Misc. Design (bird feeder)	1989374	July 30, 1996

FOREIGN TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

None.

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

FOREIGN TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

TRADEMARK LICENSES

Name of Agreement

Parties

Date of Agreement

None.

Trademark Security Agreement

RECORDED: 10/15/2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002385 FRAME: 0790